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1 Synopsis

1. Chad Molnar, chief of staff to Council District 11 representative Mike Bonin, has, in
his official capacity, repeatedly and intentionally violated the California Public Records
Act. His violations have created private disadvantages for me and others and private
advantages for others. Thus his actions constitute violations of LAMC §49.5.5(A).

2 Background

2. Chad Molnar is Council District 11 (“CD11”) representative Mike Bonin’s chief of staff.
Laura McLennan is Mike Bonin’s deputy chief of staff.

3. A proposed business improvement district (“BID”) for Venice Beach (“VBBID”) is
presently before the Council. This was moved by Mike Bonin and is up for final
approval on November 8, 2016. It is found in Council File 16-0749. Carl Lambert
and Mark Sokol are two proponents of the VBBID.2 Both Lambert and Sokol have
contributed money to Mike Bonin’s campaigns.

3 Laws

4. The California Public Records Act (“CPRA”) is found at Government Code §6250 et
seq. It states in part at §6253(c) that:

Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from
receipt of the request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part,
seeks copies of disclosable public records in the possession of the agency and
shall promptly notify the person making the request of the determination and
the reasons therefor. In unusual circumstances, the time limit prescribed in
this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or
his or her designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons
for the extension and the date on which a determination is expected to be
dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that would result in an extension
for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the determination, and
if the agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records,
the agency shall state the estimated date and time when the records will be
made available.

5. The Preamble to the California Constitution states:

We, the People of the State of California, grateful to Almighty God for our
freedom, in order to secure and perpetuate its blessings, do establish this
Constitution.

2“Proponent” is an official position with respect to proposed BIDs. Proponents propose a BID to the
City, which then approves or rejects the proposal.
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6. Article I, Section I of the California Constitution states in part that:

All people are by nature free and independent and have inalienable rights.

7. According to the California Constitution at Article 1, Section 3(b), one of these rights
is “the right of access to information concerning the conduct of the people’s business.”
This right is implemented by an explicit Constitutional requirement that local agencies
comply with CPRA:

(b)(1) The people have the right of access to information concerning the
conduct of the people’s business, and, therefore, the meetings of public
bodies and the writings of public officials and agencies shall be open to
public scrutiny.

(b)(7) In order to ensure public access to the meetings of public bodies and
the writings of public officials and agencies, as specified in paragraph
(1), each local agency is hereby required to comply with the California
Public Records Act . . .

8. The Los Angeles City Charter at §213 states:

In addition to the powers and duties prescribed by the Charter, the officers,
employees, and boards of the City shall have such other powers and perform
such other duties as may be prescribed by the laws of the State of California,
or by ordinance, not in conflict with the Charter, or by resolution adopted by
the Council, not in conflict with the provisions of the Charter or ordinance.

9. The Los Angeles Municipal Code at §49.5.5(A) states in part that:

City officials [and] agency employees, . . . shall not misuse or attempt to mis-
use their positions . . . to create or attempt to create a private advantage or
disadvantage, financial or otherwise, for any person.

4 Facts

10. Between August 22, 2016 and September 13, 2016, I submitted 5 CPRA requests to
Laura McLennan.3 See Exhibit 1 (page 9).

11. On September 9, 2016, Chad Molnar responded to the request I had submitted on
August 22, 2016 seeking clarification. See Exhibit 1 (page 9) for the original request,
Exhibit 2 (page 15) for Chad Molnar’s response.4 On September 9, 2016 I replied to
Chad Molnar’s request for clarification. See Exhibit 3 (page 17).

12. This is the only response to any of these five requests that I have received from CD11
to date.

3I submitted a few requests prior to August 22, but they are not relevant to this complaint.
4Note that although the date on this response is September 1, 2016, it wasn’t sent to me until September

9, 2016.
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13. On September 30, 2016 I asked Chad Molnar and Laura McLennan for the status of my
outstanding requests. I pointed out that their failure to respond put them in violation
of CPRA and of various other laws. See Exhibit 4 (page 19).

14. On September 30, 2016, Chad Molnar responded to me, stating:

We have your requests, and we are working on them. You have a number
of outstanding requests, and each additional one you submit requires us to
devote an increasing portion of our staff resources to processing them. We
also have a large number of CPRA requests from other sources in the queue
as well. We have so many of them that in order to move all of these out
the door in an expedited or even timely fashion we would need to take staff
away from their jobs serving our constituents and devote them exclusively
to processing these requests. That is not reasonable, and we don’t believe it
was ever the intent of CPRA to make our service to our constituents suffer.

That said, we are trying hard to process your requests as quickly as we can.
We ask for your patience.

See Exhibit 5 (page 21).

15. On September 22, 2016 I made a CPRA request to CD11 and on October 3, 2016, Chad
Molnar responded, telling me that I could have some of the records I’d requested.5 See
Exhibit 6 (Page 23).

5 Arguments

5.1 Chad Molnar’s actions with respect to public records are a
misuse of his position

5.1.1 That his actions are a use of his position

16. Chad Molnar has the power to release records in response to CPRA requests or to
decide not to release them, as seen in Paragraphs 11, 13, and 15 above. He has this
power by virtue of his position, so exercising it is using his position.

5.1.2 That this use is a misuse

17. CPRA requires local agencies such as CD11 to respond to requests in a prescribed
manner within 24 days of receipt (see Paragraph 4). Chad Molnar has failed to respond
to five CPRA requests (Paragraph 10) within the required time frame (Paragraph
12) and, indeed, has announced explicitly that he does not intend to respond “in a
timely fashion” (Paragraph 14). Thus Chad Molnar has violated CPRA repeatedly
and intentionally.

5Although I have not received them at the time of this writing.
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18. The City Charter (Paragraph 8) requires Chad Molnar to comply with CPRA and with
the California Constitution, which in turn requires CD11, and therefore Chad Molnar,
to comply with CPRA (Paragraph 7). He hasn’t done so (Paragraph 17). Chad
Molnar’s use of his position-granted CPRA power in violation of the City Charter is a
misuse of his position.

5.2 Chad Molnar’s misuse of his position creates a private disad-
vantage for me

5.2.1 That his actions create a disadvantage for me

19. One of the blessings of the freedom which the Constitution of California was established
to secure and perpetuate (Paragraph 5) is the inalienable right (Paragraph 6) to have
local agencies, such as CD11, comply with CPRA (Paragraph 7). Chad Molnar’s
violation of this inalienable right diminishes my share of the blessings intended to be
secured by the California Constitution, which certainly puts me at a disadvantage
relative to those whose freedom-associated blessings have not been diminished through
Chad Molnar’s actions. Since blessings are an unalloyed good, having one’s blessings
diminished is also an absolute disadvantage.

20. More specifically, Chad Molnar’s actions have deprived me of the right to be informed
about the process of approving the Venice Beach Business Improvement District (Para-
graph 3) and therefore to be able to make informed comment on this important pending
public matter. This is an absolute disadvantage, but it is also a disadvantage relative to
the BID Proponents whose emails I am seeking. They know the state of their relations
with CD11, the reasoning behind CD11’s decisions with respect to the VBBID, even
which CD11 staff is involved in the VBBID establishment process, whereas I do not
know these things. Thus Chad Molnar’s actions put me at a disadvantage compared
to them with respect to influencing the outcome of or even just comprehending the
VBBID establishment process.

5.2.2 That the disadvantage is private

21. One way that a disadvantage can be private6 is for it to fail to be created as a result of
public policy. The disadvantages that Chad Molnar has created for me (Section 5.2.1)
are not only not a result of a public policy, their existence contradicts explicit public
policies. Therefore these are private disadvantages.

5.3 That Chad Molnar violated LAMC §49.5.5(A)

22. Chad Molnar has misused his position7 to create a private8 disadvantage9 for me. Thus
he has violated LAMC §49.5.5(A).

6As opposed to public.
7Section 5.1.
8Section 5.2.2.
9Section 5.2.1.
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6 Other considerations

23. Chad Molnar’s failure to comply with CPRA with respect to records relating to the
formation of the VBBID may make the BID more likely to be approved by Council,
which would advantage the BID proponents financially. It may also advantage Mike
Bonin by allowing him to please the BID proponents, many of whom are his campaign
donors. It may also allow CD11 and Mike Bonin to avoid the embarrassment which may
follow from the exposure of their plans for the VBBID, which would be an advantage.
It may advantage Chad Molnar personally as he is Mike Bonin’s campaign treasurer,
and presumably he gets a benefit from pleasing donors, especially repeat donors. All
of these propositions are plausible, but because Chad Molnar will not comply with
CPRA, I am unable to gather evidence either for or against them. This result may
also advantage Mike Bonin, Chad Molnar, and CD11 in general.

7 Requested action

24. I ask the City Ethics Commission to investigate whether these actions constitute a
violation of LAMC §49.5.5(A) on the part of Chad Molnar and, if they do, to see that
he’s held responsible for his actions.
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8 Exhibits
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8.1 Exhibit 1 – CPRA requests to CD11
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8.2 Exhibit 2 – September 9, 2016 – Chad Molnar’s response to
August 22, 2016 CPRA request10

10Note that although this item is dated September 1, 2016, it wasn’t sent to me until September 9, 2016.
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8.3 Exhibit 3 – September 9, 2016 – Response to Chad Molnar’s
request for clarification
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8.4 Exhibit 4 – September 30, 2016 – CPRA requests status query
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8.5 Exhibit 5 – September 30, 2016 – Chad Molnar response to
CPRA requests status query
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8.6 Exhibit 6 – September 18, 2016 – CPRA request and Chad
Molnar response
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